

3 words “, except that when the chief justice is a party to the contest,
4 the governor shall select said district judges.”

1 SEC. 2. Section sixty-one point four (61.4), Code 1962, is amended
2 by striking from line three (3) the words “, or governor, as the case
3 may be,”.

4 Further amend said section by striking from the end thereof the
5 words “, or governor, as the case may be.”

1 SEC. 3. Section sixty-one point seven (61.7), Code 1962, is hereby
2 repealed.

1 SEC. 4. Section sixty-one point fourteen (61.14), Code 1962, is
2 amended by striking from line three (3) the word “six” and inserting
3 in lieu thereof the word “twelve”.

1 SEC. 5. Section sixty-three point six (63.6), Code 1962, is amended
2 by striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words “by the first
3 day of January following the election,” and inserting in lieu thereof
4 the words “before taking office following appointment,”.

1 SEC. 6. Section sixty-three point twelve (63.12), Code 1962, is
2 amended by adding at the end thereof the words “, but a judge re-
3 tained at a judicial election need not requalify.”

1 SEC. 7. Section fifty-six point one (56.1), Code 1962, is amended
2 by adding at the end thereof the following:

3 “This section shall have no application to a judge standing for re-
4 tention at a judicial election.”

1 SEC. 8. Section sixty-one point six (61.6), Code 1962, is amended
2 by striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words “, in cases of
3 contest over offices other than district judge,”.

Approved June 3, 1965.

CHAPTER 98

COMMERCE COMMISSION EXAMINERS

S. F. 511

AN ACT amending and revising chapter seventy-eight (78), Code 1962, to empower examiners appointed by the state commerce commission to administer oaths and take affirmations.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section seventy-eight point two (78.2), Code 1962, is
2 hereby amended by adding the following subsection:

3 “Examiners appointed by the state commerce commission under the
4 provisions of section 474.19.”

Approved May 13, 1965.